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APPLICANTS: MITSUBISHI NUCLEAR ENERGY SYSTEMS AND LUMINANT 
 
FACILITY:   COMANCHE PEAK COMBINED OPERATING LICENSE APPLICATION 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF THE FEBRUARY 25, 2008 PUBLIC MEETING BETWEEN THE 

US-APWR DESIGN CENTERED WORKING GROUP AND THE 
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
On February 25, 2008, a Category 2 public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff and members of the US-APWR Design Centered Working 
Group (DCWG) at NRC Headquarters in Rockville, Maryland.  This was the third US-APWR 
DCWG meeting.  The purpose of the meeting was to discuss Luminant’s approach to the 
Comanche Peak Combined License (COL) application.  Specifically, Luminant wanted to 
discuss its development of the emergency action levels for the new Comanche Peak units, and 
the standardization matrix for the US-APWR.  A list of meeting attendees is provided as 
Enclosure 1.  Luminant presented handouts which are shown in Enclosures 2 and 3.  These 
handouts can be accessed through the Agencywide Documents Access and Management 
System (ADAMS) Accession Numbers ML080850093 and ML080850143.   
 
Emergency Action Levels 
 
Luminant plans to implement NEI 99-01, “Methodology for Development of Emergency Action 
Levels,” Revision 5, December, 2007 and NEI 07-01, “Methodology for Development of 
Emergency Action Levels, Advanced Passive Light Water Reactors,” Revision 0 (draft) for the 
emergency action levels (EALs) at Comanche Peak, Units 3 and 4.  Luminant stated that NEI 
99-01 is applicable to active plants and the use of this methodology would ensure 
standardization for all US-APWR plants.  Since NEI 99-01 does not apply to digital 
instrumentation and controls, Luminant plans to also use NEI 07-01.  Finally, Luminant informed 
the NRC staff that the emergency plans for the new Comanche Peak units will be separate from 
the existing emergency plans for the operating units. 
 
Standardization Matrix for US-APWR 
 
Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems (MNES) presented the US-APWR standardization matrix.  
This presentation was a continuation of the October 29, 2007, US-APWR DCWG meeting, 
where MNES completed an outline of this same matrix.  During the February 25, 2008, meeting, 
MNES presented a more detailed standardization matrix, the format of the standardization 
matrix, the number of COL action items, and the structure of the COL application.  MNES would 
like to discuss the departures and COL Holder items in greater detail during the next DCWG 
meeting in April, 2008. 
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Lessons Learned Program 
 
Enercon Services, who is preparing the COL application, discussed the Lessons Learned 
Program.  Mr. Laggart of Enercon Services explained that the DCWG was instituting a formal 
“Lessons Learned” program in order to minimize performance issues.  The focus of the program 
is to provide the NRC with a high quality US-APWR Reference COL application.  The program 
members plan to review other COL applications that precede the US-APWR reference COL 
application, review requests for additional information (RAI) and the RAI responses, attend 
industry meetings, and participate in any Nuclear Energy Institute new plant task force.  
Enercon provided several examples of its lessons learned program that involved the review of 
the Unistar and South Texas COL applications. 
 
Conclusion 
 
As a follow up to this meeting, the NRC staff and US-APWR DCWG agreed to conduct a public 
meeting in April 2008 on risk managed technical specifications and standardization matrix for 
the COL applications, and a closed meeting in May 2008 on plant specific security issues. 
 
Members of the public were in attendance, but Public Meeting Feedback forms were not 
received.  Please direct any inquiries to me at 301-415-1544, or stephen.monarque@nrc.gov. 
 
     /RA/ 
 
 

Stephen Raul Monarque 
     US-APWR Projects Branch 
     Division of New Reactor Licensing 
     Office of New Reactors 
 
 
 
Enclosures: 
1.  List of Attendees 
2.  US-APWR Design Centered Working Group Meeting  
     With NRC (ML080850093) 
3.  Luminant Combined License (COL) Application Project 
     Standardization Matrix 
     (ML080850143) 
  
cc w/encls: See next page 
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Attendees 
 

Public Meeting to Discuss 
 

US-APWR Design Centered Working Group for Comanche Peak COLA 
 

February 25, 2008 
 

Name Affiliation 
Alan Levin Areva 
Pete Wells Enercon Services 
Mike Laggart Enercon Services 
Daniel Shulman Enercon Services 
Jay Maisler Enercon Services 
Gabe Salamon Enercon Services 
Larry Burkhart NRC/NRO 
John T Conly  Luminant Power 
Steve Frantz Morgan Lewis  
Don Woodlan Luminant Power 
Greg Galletti NRC/NRO/DCIP 
Tim Gilder Luminant Power 
Keiko Chitose Mitsubishi Heavy Industries (MHI) 
M. Kaneda MHI 

C. K. Paulson 
Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems 
(MNES) 

Ethan Wayne Hunt, Jr. MNES 
Junichi Uchiyama MNES 
Masanori Onozuka MNES 
D. R. Algama MNES 
Masayuki Kambara MNES 
Sherry Bernhoft MNES 
Jenise Thompson NRC/NRO/DNRL 
Jin Chung NRC 
Jeff Ciocco NRC 
Falk Kantor NRC/NSIR 
Thomas Herrity NRC/NRO/DCIP/CCIB 
Joe Mihaleik Unistar Nuclear Energy 
James Bongarra NRC/NRO/DCIP 
Prosanta Chowdhury NRC/NSIR  
Don Johnson NRC/NSIR 
Mark Beaumont Washington Group International 
Paul Gaukler PWSP 
Dan Barss NRC/NSIR/DPR/CIB 
Lynn Mrowca NRC/NRO/DSRA 
Stephen Monarque NRC/NRO/DNRL 
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DCWG - US APWR Mailing List      (Revised 04/14/2008) 
cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Dr. C. Keith Paulson 
Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems, Inc. 
300 Oxford Drive, Suite 301 
Monroeville, PA  15146 
       
Mr. Ernest Reed 
Living Education Center 
  for Ecology and the Arts 
P.O. Box 2612 
Charlottesville, VA  22902 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
ck_paulson@mnes-us.com   (C Keith Paulson) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Dennis.Buschbaum@txu.com   (Denny Buschbaum) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
dwoodla1@txu.com   (Donald Woodlan) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
JAC3@nrc.gov   (Jeff Ciocco) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
masahiko_kaneda@mhi.co.jp   (Masahiko Kaneda) 
masanori_onozuka@mnes-us.com   (Masanori Onozuka) 
masayuki_kambara@mhi.co.jp   (Masayuki Kambara) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
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sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shinji_kawanago@mnes-us.com   (Shinji Kawanago) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
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